

---

No. 14-20-00333

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
SPRING TERM 2022

---

THE STATE OF COLUMBIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD SEGRETTI,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the  
State of Columbia*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Team 213

Counsel for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	6
I. SEGRETTI’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING THE SECTION 31.002 FAKE NEWS BAN DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	6
A. Section 31.002 of the Columbia Revised Statutes is consistent with Supreme Court precedent.....	6
B. Section 31.002 of the Columbia Revised Statutes passes strict scrutiny....	8
C. Fake news should be added to the list of categorically unprotected speech .....	10
II. SEGRETTI’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING THE SECTION 39.601 SURREPTITIOUS RECORDINGS BAN DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	11
A. The expressive interests of Segretti burdened by the surreptitious recordings ban are insufficient to receive First Amendment protection... 1. <i>Surreptitious recordings fail the categorical balancing requisite for                 protection</i> .....	12
2. <i>The State’s interests in ensuring communicative privacy outweigh                 Segretti’s interest in surreptitiously recording</i> .....	17
B. The surreptitious recordings ban satisfies means-end scrutiny.....	19
1. <i>The ban does not trigger strict scrutiny</i> .....	19
2. <i>The ban would nevertheless satisfy any level of scrutiny</i> .....	23

C. Even if Segretti’s conviction for violating the ban as applied were to burden his First Amendment rights, facial validation alone is sufficient to sustain the conviction..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATIONS..... 30

    CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

    CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	8
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	25
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	24
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	20
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	13, 17
<i>New York Times. Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,	

376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	15
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	26-28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , .....	8
576 U.S. 155 (2015)	
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, (1957) .....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	6-7, 10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	23
<i>Virginia Pharm. Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	22, 24
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	18-19
